The following tables present a breakdown by currency of outstanding gross debt and net debt, before and after hedging:

Outstanding gross debt

 Dec. 31, 2018 Dec. 31, 2017
 Before hedging After hedging Before hedging After hedging
EUR 68% 76% 69% 79%
USD 12% 14% 12% 11%
GBP 8% 1% 7% 0%
Other currencies 12% 9% 12% 10%
TOTAL 100% 100% 100% 100%

Net debt

 Dec. 31, 2018 Dec. 31, 2017
 Before hedging After hedging Before hedging After hedging
EUR 63% 75% 65% 80%
USD 15% 18% 16% 14%
GBP 12% 1% 9% (1)%
Other currencies 10% 6% 10% 7%
TOTAL 100% 100% 100% 100%

18.1.3.2 Currency risk sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis to currency risk on financial income/(loss) – excluding the income statement translation impact of
foreign subsidiaries – was performed based on all financial instruments managed by the treasury department and
representing a currency risk (including derivative financial instruments).

Sensitivity analysis to currency risk on equity was performed based on all financial instruments qualified as net investment
hedges at the reporting date.

For currency risk, sensitivity corresponds to a 10% rise or fall in exchange rates of foreign currencies against the euro
compared to closing rates.

 Dec. 31, 2018
  Impact on income  Impact on equity

In millions of euros  +10%(1) -10%(1) +10%(1)

Exposures denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of companies
carrying the liabilities on their statements of financial position (2) (18) 18 NA
Financial instruments (debt and derivatives) qualified as net investment hedges (3) NA NA 137

(1) +(-)10%: depreciation (appreciation) of 10% on all foreign currencies against the euro.
(2) Excluding derivatives qualified as net investment hedges.
(3) This impact is countered by the offsetting change in the net investment hedged.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 18   RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

ENGIE - 2018 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
142

18.1.4 Interest rate risk

The Group seeks to manage its borrowing costs by limiting the impact of interest rate fluctuations on its income statement.
The Group’s policy is therefore to arbitrate between fixed rates, floating rates and capped floating rates for its net debt.

[…]

in short-term interest rates for the euro.

The Group has a portfolio of 2019 and 2020 forward interest rate pre-hedges with respective 18- and 10-year maturities to
protect the refinancing interest rate on a portion of its debt.

18.1.4.1 Analysis of financial instruments by type of interest rate

The following tables present a breakdown by type of interest rate of outstanding gross debt and net debt before and after
hedging.

Outstanding gross debt

 Dec. 31, 2018 Dec. 31, 2017
 Before hedging After hedging Before hedging After hedging
Floating rate 23% 43% 29% 39%
Fixed rate 77% 57% 71% 61%
TOTAL 100% 100% 100% 100%

Net debt

 Dec. 31, 2018 Dec. 31, 2017
 Before hedging After hedging Before hedging After hedging
Floating rate (11)% 19% (1)% 14%
Fixed rate 111% 81% 101% 86%
TOTAL 100% 100% 100% 100%

18.1.4.2 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity was analyzed based on the Group’s net debt position (including the impact of interest rate and foreign currency
derivatives relating to net debt) at the reporting date.

For interest rate risk, sensitivity corresponds to a 100-basis-point rise or fall in the yield curve compared to year-end interest
rates.
 Dec. 31, 2018
 Impact on income Impact on equity

In millions of euros +100 basis points -100 basis points +100 basis points -100 basis points

Net interest expense on floating-rate net debt (nominal
amount) and on floating-rate leg of derivatives (40) 39 NA NA
Change in fair value of derivatives not qualifying as hedges 51 (65) NA NA

Change in fair value of derivatives qualifying as cash flow
hedges NA NA 321 (412)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 18   RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

ENGIE - 2018 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
143

18.1.5 Currency and interest rate hedges

18.1.5.1 Currency risk management

Foreign currency exchange risk (or “FX” risk) is reported and managed based on a Group-wide approach, reflected in a
dedicated Group policy that is validated by Group Management. The policy distinguishes between the three following main
sources of currency risk:

 Regular transaction risk

Regular transaction risk corresponds to the potential negative financial impact of currency fluctuations on business